EFFECT OF SALT STRESS ON IN VITRO ORGANOGENESIS

OF TOMATO

(Lycopersicon esculentum Mill.)

BY

M.M.A. NETHMINI SHANIKA

5438

Mo

Project Report
Library - EUSL

I

FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE
EASTERN UNIVERSITY

SRI LANKA

2016



ABSTRACT

This study was aimed to determine the effect of salt stress on in vitro organogenesis
of tomato KC-1 cultivar. First experiment was done to observe in vitro response of
cotyledon and cotyledon node with auxiliary bud portion derived from 12 days old in
vitro grown seedlings. Various concentrations of plant growth regulators were used
for the experiment. MS media fortified with 1.0 mg/l BAP and 0.2 mg/l NAA
exhibited better in vitro response and shoot formation for both explants after 4 weeks

of culture.

Responses to salt stress of tomato were studied during the germination and early
growth of the tomato KC-1 under controlled environment. The results revealed that
by increasing salinity, germination percentage was decreased. On 80 mM of salinity
level, germination reached to minimum value (17.8%). Other measured
characteristics such as mortality percentage, shoot and root lengths, dry and fresh
weights of shoots and roots, Relative water content and salinity level of first leaves

were affected significantly after 12 days of seeding.

Response of cotyledon callus of tomato KC-1 under salt stress was also studied for in
vitro organogenesis. This experiment was carried out in the completely randomized
design with 4 freatments and 3 replicationg Sc-lcdlings using .En vitro amplification
method, they were cul’EUred for callus 'induction ‘on MS medium containing
1.0 mg/l BAP, 1.0 mg/l NAA or 0.2 mg/l NAA. Then the produced calli were placed
under salt stress from different concentrations of NaCl (0, 20, 40 and 60 mM) after 2
weeks of culture on MS medium containing 1.0 mg/l BAP and 1.0 mg/l NAA. In this

experiment, colour of callus, wet weight, dry weight, water content and chlorophyll

content of callus were studied after 4 weeks of culture under salt stress. The results



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
CONTENTS
ABBREVIATION
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF PLATES
CHAPTER 1
1.0 NTRODUCTION
1.1 Tomato and its importance
1.2 Status of tomato production in the world
1.3 Status of tomato production in Sri Lanka
1.4 In vitro studies in tomato
1.5 Objectives of the study

!

CHAPTER 2

2.0 REVIEW OF LITERATURE '

2.1 Tomato ;
2.1.1 Cha@cterizcs qkf cv. KC-1

2.2 Origin and distributi(;n

2.3 Nutritional and Economic importance of lon:xato

2.4. Ecology

2.5 Botany

2.6 Conventional propagation

Page

111
1Y
VIII

IX

10

12



2.7 Soil salinity
2.8 Response of plants to salinity stress
2.9 Tissue culture studies in Tomato
2.9.1 Culture Medium
2.9.2 Microbial contamination
2.10 Organogenesis
2.10.1 Direct organogenesis
2.10.2 Indirect organogenesis
2.11 Somatic embryogenesis

2.12 Salt tolerance vs. in vitro culture

CHAPTER 3

3.0 MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1 Study location

3.2 Sterilization of culture vessels
3.3 Preparation of media

3.3.1 Preparation of stock solutions

3.3.2 Preparation of culture media ‘

3.4. Preparation of NaCl solution
3.5 Plant material 1

3.6 Sterilization of plant material
3.7 Inoculation of explants

3.8 Culture environment

3.9 Experiment |

3.10 Experiment 2

12

13

16

18

19

19

20

21

22

24

24

24

24

24

25

26

26

27

27

27

28



3.10.1 Germination percentage
3.10.2 Shoot and root lengths of seedling
3.10.3 Fresh and dry weights of shoot and root
3.10.4 Determination of relative water contént of first leaves
3.10.5 Determination of salinity level of first leaves
3.11 Experiment 3
3.11.1 Determination of fresh and dry weights of callus
3.11.2 Determination of water content % of callus
3.11.3 Determination of chlorophyll content of callus
3.11.4 Plant regeneration from cotyledon callus
3.12 Statistical analysis
CHAPTER 4
4.0 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Experiment 1
4.1.1 Shoot multiplication
4.2 Experiment 2
4.2.1 Effect of salt stress (NaCl) on seF:d germination and
mortality %
4.2.2 Effect of salt stress on lengths of shbol a;d root of tomato
seedling E
4.2.3 Effect of salt stress on fresh and dry weights of shoot and
root of seedlings
4.2 .4 Effect of salt stress on relative water content (RWC) and

salinity level of cotyledon at 12 days after seeding

Vi

29

29

29

30

30

30

31

31

32

32

33

34

40

41

41

44

46

48



4.3 Experiment 3
4.3.1 Effect of salt stress on colour of callus
432 Effect of salt stress on fresh weight and dry weights of
callus |
4.3 3 Effect of salt stress on water content of callus (WC)
4.3 4 Effect of salt stress on chlorophyll content of callus
4.4 Somatic embryogenesis
4.5 In vitro plantlets
4.6 Acclimatization
CHAPTER 5
5.0 CONCLUSION
RECOMMENDATION
REFERENCES
APPENDIX I

APPENDIX Il

e

Vil

52

53

54

55

57

59

61

62

64

65

66



