## EFFECT OF SALT STRESS ON IN VITRO ORGANOGENESIS

### **OF TOMATO**

(Lycopersicon esculentum Mill.)

### BY

## M.M.A. NETHMINI SHANIKA







Main Library.

### FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE

## EASTERN UNIVERSITY

### SRI LANKA

2016

#### ABSTRACT

This study was aimed to determine the effect of salt stress on *in vitro* organogenesis of tomato KC-1 cultivar. First experiment was done to observe *in vitro* response of cotyledon and cotyledon node with auxiliary bud portion derived from 12 days old *in vitro* grown seedlings. Various concentrations of plant growth regulators were used for the experiment. MS media fortified with 1.0 mg/l BAP and 0.2 mg/l NAA exhibited better *in vitro* response and shoot formation for both explants after 4 weeks of culture.

Responses to salt stress of tomato were studied during the germination and early growth of the tomato KC-1 under controlled environment. The results revealed that by increasing salinity, germination percentage was decreased. On 80 mM of salinity level, germination reached to minimum value (17.8%). Other measured characteristics such as mortality percentage, shoot and root lengths, dry and fresh weights of shoots and roots, Relative water content and salinity level of first leaves were affected significantly after 12 days of seeding.

Response of cotyledon callus of tomato KC-1 under salt stress was also studied for *in vitro* organogenesis. This experiment was carried out in the completely randomized design with 4 treatments and 3 replications. Seedlings using *in vitro* amplification method, they were cultured for callus induction on MS medium containing 1.0 mg/l BAP, 1.0 mg/l NAA or 0.2 mg/l NAA. Then the produced calli were placed under salt stress from different concentrations of NaCl (0, 20, 40 and 60 mM) after 2 weeks of culture on MS medium containing 1.0 mg/l BAP and 1.0 mg/l NAA. In this experiment, colour of callus, wet weight, dry weight, water content and chlorophyll content of callus were studied after 4 weeks of culture under salt stress. The results

I.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents			Page
ABSTRACT	2		I
ACKNOWLEDGMENT			III
CONTENTS			IV
ABBREVIATION			VIII
LIST OF TABLES			IX
LIST OF PLATES			Х
	CHAPTER 1		
1.0 INTRODUCTION		- · ·	

1.1 Tomato and its importance	1
1.2 Status of tomato production in the world	1
1.3 Status of tomato production in Sri Lanka	2
1.4 In vitro studies in tomato	4
1.5 Objectives of the study	5
1	1

۲

### CHAPTER 2

### 2.0 REVIEW OF LITERATURE

2.1 Tomato	× ×	2	6
2.1.1 Characterizes of cv. KC-1	- 2		6
2.2 Origin and distribution	4, * × 1, °	а. <mark>ж</mark>	6
2.3 Nutritional and Economic impor			7
2.4. Ecology			9
2.5 Botany			10
2.6 Conventional propagation			12

2.7 Soil salinity	12
2.8 Response of plants to salinity stress	13
2.9 Tissue culture studies in Tomato	15
2.9.1 Culture Medium	16
2.9.2 Microbial contamination	18
2.10 Organogenesis	19
2.10.1 Direct organogenesis	19
2.10.2 Indirect organogenesis	20
2.11 Somatic embryogenesis	21
2.12 Salt tolerance vs. in vitro culture	22

### CHAPTER 3

# 3.0 MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1 Study location		24
3.2 Sterilization of culture vessels		24
3.3 Preparation of media		24
3.3.1 Preparation of stock solutions	Ż	24
3.3.2 Preparation of culture media		24
3.4. Preparation of NaCl solution	120	25
	*	26
3.5 Plant material	2 <sup>80</sup> 6	26
3.6 Sterilization of plant material		27
3.7 Inoculation of explants	<b>*</b>	27
3.8 Culture environment		27
3.9 Experiment 1		28
3.10 Experiment 2		

3.10.1 Germination percentage	29
3.10.2 Shoot and root lengths of seedling	29
3.10.3 Fresh and dry weights of shoot and root	29
3.10.4 Determination of relative water content of first leaves	30
3.10.5 Determination of salinity level of first leaves	30
3.11 Experiment 3	30
3.11.1 Determination of fresh and dry weights of callus	31
3.11.2 Determination of water content % of callus	31
3.11.3 Determination of chlorophyll content of callus	32
3.11.4 Plant regeneration from cotyledon callus	32
3.12 Statistical analysis	33
CHAPTER 4	
4.0 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1 Experiment 1	34
4.1.1 Shoot multiplication	40
4.2 Experiment 2	41
4.2.1 Effect of salt stress (NaCl) on seed germination and	41
mortality %	
4.2.2 Effect of salt stress on lengths of shoot and root of tomato	44
seedling	
4.2.3 Effect of salt stress on fresh and dry weights of shoot and	46
root of seedlings	
4.2.4 Effect of salt stress on relative water content (RWC) and	48
salinity level of cotyledon at 12 days after seeding	

		1000
4.3 Experiment 3		52
4.3.1 Effect of salt stress on colour of callus		53
4.3.2 Effect of salt stress on fresh weight and dry weights of		54
callus		
4.3.3 Effect of salt stress on water content of callus (WC)		55
4.3.4 Effect of salt stress on chlorophyll content of callus		57
4.4 Somatic embryogenesis		59
4.5 In vitro plantlets		61
4.6 Acclimatization		62
CHAPTER 5		
5.0 CONCLUSION		64
RECOMMENDATION		65
REFERENCES		66
APPENDIX I		
APPENDIX II		
6	Ś	

-----

÷